

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CIVIL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 165 of 2024****=====**
BHUDARBHAI VADHABHAI THAKOR & ORS.**Versus****HEMABEN UJAJI THAKOR & ORS.**
=====**Appearance:****MR. ANUJ H DAVE(8333) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,10,2,3,4,5,9**
for the Opponent(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5
=====**CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE VAIBHAVI D. NANAVATI****Date : 06/05/2024****ORAL ORDER**

1. Heard Mr. Parth Divyeshvar, learned advocate for Mr. Anuj H. Dave, learned advocate appearing for the applicants.

2. Mr. Divyeshvar, learned advocate submits that the impugned order passed by the Additional Civil Judge, Bhabhar below Exh.25 in Execution Application No. 43 of 2021 dated 01.04.2024, is an ex-parte order, wherein, though, the applicants are added as legal heirs of the deceased Vadhaji Thakor, while passing the impugned order, no notices have been issued to the applicants herein.

3. Issue ***NOTICE*** returnable on ***18.06.2024***.
4. In light of the aforesaid, in the interest of justice, the impugned order passed by the Additional Civil Judge, Bhabhar below Exh.25 in Execution Application No. 43 of 2021 dated 01.04.2024 (Annexure-A) is directed not to be acted upon, till the next returnable date.

Direct service is permitted.

(VAIBHAVI D. NANAVATI,J)

Pradhyuman